Directors may hereafter constitute to exercise one or more of its powers

including the powers conferred by this resolution) to convert such number of

1% Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees ten only) each, fully paid

up and currently held by the Promoters of the Company so as to issue, offer

and allot 14,00,000 (Fourteen Lacs) Equity shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only)

each, fully paid up to Shri. K. Chandramouli and Shri. Nandakishore R.Divate on

an equal and preferential basis at a price calculated on the basis of the guidelines

of the SEBI and/or appropriate authorities.

[...]

although the Company has redeemed the shares allotted to the other Preference

Shareholders. In view of the above, the Company proposes to convert part of the

Preference Shares into Equity Shares as per the guidelines of SEBI.

The present paid up equity capital of the Company post the scheme of reduction of

capital is Rs. 14,01,81,375/- (Rupees fourteen crore one lakh eighty one thousand

three hundred and seventy five only) divided into 2,80,36,275 (Two crore eighty lakh

thirty six thousand two hundred and seventy five) shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees five only)

each fully paid up.

It is proposed to issue 14,00,000 (Fourteen lakh) equity shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees five

only) to Shri K. Chandramouli, Wholetime Director and Shri. Nandakishore R. Divate,

Wholetime Director of the Company, both belonging to the promoter group of the

Company on an equal and preferential basis at a price calculated as per SEBI guidelines.

[...]

The Board recommends 1% dividend on Preference Shares. No dividend has

been recommended by the Board on Equity Shares in view of the accumulated

losses.

5. CONVERTION OF PREFERENCE SHARES HELD BY PROMOTERS INTO EQUITY

SHARES

The Board recommends the issue of 14,00,000 (Fourteen lakh) equity shares

of Rs. 5/- (Rupees five only) to Shri K. Chandramouli, Wholetime Director and

Shri. N. R. Divate, Wholetime Director of the Company, both belonging to

the promoter group of the Company on an equal and preferential basis at a price